Real Estate  10.0%  5.25%

Absolute Return  5.0%  4.25%

Private Equity  5.0%  8.50%

Total  100.0%

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the Total Pension Liability was 6.75%. The projection of cash

flows used  to determine  the discount  rate assumed  that employee and employer contributions

will  be made  at  the  rates  specified  in  statute.  Based  on  that  assumption,  the  pension  plan’s

Fiduciary  Net  Position  was  projected  to  be  available  to  make  all  projected  future  benefit

payments  of  current  active  and  inactive  employees. Therefore,  the  long‐term  expected  rate  of

return on pension plan  investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to

determine the Total Pension Liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of

6.75%, as well as what the City’s net pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using

a discount rate that is 1‐percentage‐point lower (5.75%) or 1‐percentage‐point higher (7.75%) than

the current rate:

$ 118,209   $ 56,767   $ 5,733

1% Decrease

5.75%

Current Single Rate

Assumption 6.75%

1% Increase

7.75%

City of Piney Point Village, Texas
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

54

Changes in the Net Pension (Asset) Liability

Balance at 12/31/14 $   404,190  $   398,440  $   5,750

Changes for the year:

   Service cost   44,331   ‐   44,331

   Interest   29,095   ‐   29,095

   Difference between expected and

   actual experience   8,742   ‐   8,742

   Changes of assumptions   13,192   ‐   13,192

   Contributions – employer   ‐   24,090   (24,090)

   Contributions – employee   ‐   20,041   (20,041)

   Net investment income   ‐   588   (588)

   Benefit payments, including

   refunds of emp. contributions   (21,424)   (21,424)   ‐

   Administrative expense   ‐   (358)   358

   Other changes   ‐   (18)   18

   Net changes   73,936   22,919   51,017

Balance at 12/31/15 $   478,126  $   421,359  $   56,767

Total Pension

Liability (a)

Plan Fiduciary Net

Position (b)

Net Pension

(Asset) Liability

(a) – (b)

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the pension plan’s Fiduciary Net Position is available in a separately‐

issued TMRS financial report. That report may be obtained on the internet at www.tmrs.com.

City of Piney Point Village, Texas
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

55

5. Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2016, the City recognized pension expense of $47,953.